Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee

Date Tuesday 1 October 2013
Time 10.00 am
Venue Council Chamber, Council Offices, Spennymoor

Business

Part A

Apologies for Absence
Substitute Members
Declarations of Interest (if any)

B Dbdh =

Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting,
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration

5.  Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the Public during the
discussion of items containing exempt information

6. Application for the Review of a Premises Licence - The Red Lion,
Burnhope Way, Peterlee (Pages 1 -78)

7. Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Nadon Thai
Restaurant - 69-70 Crossgate, Durham (Pages 79 - 116)

Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the
public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)

8.  Application for a Personal Licence (Pages 117 - 134)

9.  Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting,
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham

23 September 2013



To: The Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee

Councillors B Alderson, E Bell, J Lee, L Marshall and P McCourt

Contact: Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269703




Agenda Item 6

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee (2)

15T October 2013 z
| Durham B{ED

Application for the Review of a Premises *’fff
Licence

Report of Terry Collins, Corporate Director, Neighbourhood
Services

Name & Address of Premises: The Red Lion, Burnhope Way, Peterlee.
SR8 1BT

1. Summary

The Sub-Committee is asked to consider and determine an application by
Durham Constabulary to review the premises licence in respect of the above
premises currently licensed for the sale of alcohol and the provision of
regulated entertainment as detailed in the table below:

Licensable Activity Timings
The Sale of Alcohol Monday — Wednesday 09:00 — 00:00
{on and off sales) Thursday - Sunday 09:00 — 02:
[...]
solicitor
has also replaced the existing designated premises supervisor by submitting
an application to vary the designated premises supervisor to Mr Stephen
Thoburn. This would reinforce the management of the premises and Durham
Constabulary have confirmed these proposals were satisfactory and both
applications have been granted.

Under Regulation 9 of the Licensing Act 0203 (Hearings) Regulations 2005,
the applicant and Durham Constabulary have gave notice to the authority that
a hearing was unnecessary and should be dispensed with, provided that any
licence granted would include the additional conditions submitted in the minor
variation. Copies of the signed mediation documents are attached as
Appendix 5 & 6.



5. Durham County Council Statement of Licensing Policy

The Sub-Committee’s attention is drawn to the following relevant parts of the
Policy:

¢ 5.0 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
e 8.0 The Protection of Children from Harm
¢ 19.0 Reviews

Relevant information is attached at Appendix 7.

6. Section 182 Guidance

The Sub-Committee’s attention is drawn to the relevant parts of the Guidance
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 as follows:

o Part11.

Relevant information is attached at Appendix 8.

7. For Decision

The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application for the review of the
premises licence and to take any of the following steps that it considers
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

Take no further action

Modify or add conditions to the licence

Exclude a licensable activity from the licence

Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor

Suspend the licence for a period (not exceeding three months)
Revoke the licence

Background Papers:

¢ Durham County Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy

+ Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
(As amended June 2013)

Contact: Karen Monaghan Tel: 03000 265104
E-mail: karen.monaghan@durham_.gov.uk

Page 3



APPENDIX 1 — EXISTING PREMISES LICEN
[...]
lable to and monitored by the designated premises supervisor or a responsible
member of the stall at all times when the premises are being used for a licensable activity.

The Licensee, designated premises supervisor or other person having responsibility for monitoring radio
communication systems provided under the provision above shafl comply with the instruction or
directions received through the system from the police.

The Licensee, desighated premises supervisor or other responsible persen shall use the radio
communication system provided under the provision of the above shall report any incident of crime and
disorder to the police as soon as practicably possible in accordance with agreed protocols.

A CCTV system shall be designed, installed and maintained in proper working order on the premises. Such

system shall:

a) be operated by properly trained staff

b) be in operation at all times that the premises are being used for a licensable activity

¢} ensure coverage of all entrances and exits to the licensed premises internally and externally

d) ensure coverage of such other areas as may be required by the Licensing Authority and the Police

e) Provide continuous recording facilities for each camera to a good standard of clarity. Such recording shall
be retained (on tape or otherwise) for a period of one month and shall be supplied to the Licensing Authority
or a Police Officer on request.

Windows fire escapes and doors must remain closed during proposed entertainment events within the
premises, except for access and egress.

No children under 18 must be admitted to any entertainment of an aduit nature. For the purpose of this
condition entertainment is regarded as being adult entertainment if it includes foul or abusive language
nudity or violence or such mater which is likely to offend good taste or decency.

The designated premises supervisor or their representative shall conduct regular assessments of the noise
coming from the premises on each occasion 
[...]
f alcohol under the Premises Licence must be made or authorised by a person
who holds & Personal Licence.

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating Schedule

1. Onany day where the licensable activities extend past midnight there shall be provided at
the premises radio communication equipment to be operated in conjunction and liaison with
the local police.

2, Any radio communication system provided under the provisions of the above shall:

+ Be capable of sending and receiving messages from the locat police and other
licensed, designated premises supervisors, door supervisors, managers and club
operators incorporated into any joint and mutually beneficial scheme operating in the
ares.

+ Be maintained in good working order at all times when the premises are being wsed
for licensable activity,

 Be activated, made available to and monitored by the designated preises supervisor
or a responsible member of staff’ at all times when the promises are being used for a
licensable nctivity.

3. The licensee, designated premises supervisor or other person having responsibility
for - maonitoring radio communication system provided under
the provision of the ubove shall comply with the instructions or directions received through
the system from the police.

4. The licensee, designated premises supervisor or other responsible person shall use the
radio communication system provide under the provision of the above to report any
incidence of crime and disorder to the police as soon a5 practicably possible in accordance
with agreed protocols. ,

5. A CCTV system shell be designed, installed and mainfained in proper working order on
the premises. Such system shalli-

Be operated by propesly trained staff

» Be in operation at alf times that the premises are being used for licensable
activities

» Ensuse coverage of all entrances and exits to the premises intemally and externally

o Erisure covernge of such other aress as may berequired by the Licenging Authority
and police; and

¢ Provide continucus recording facilities for each camera to a good standard of
clarity. Such recording shall be retined (on tape or otherwise) for a period of one
month and shall be supplied fo the Licensing Authority or a Police Officer on
request,

6. Windows,qﬁre escapes and doors must remain closed whilst regulated entertainment is
taking place on the premises except for access and eyrtss.

7. No children under the age of |8 must be admitted to any entertainment of an adult nature.
For the purposes of this condition entertainment is regarded as being of on adult nature if it
includes or is likely to include foul or abusive langusge, nudity or violence or such matter
which is likely to offend good taste or decency.

8. The DPS or their representative shall conduct regular assessments of the noise coming
from the premises on every occasion it is used for regulated entertainment and shal! take
steps to reduce the level of noise where it is likely to cause disturbance to local residents,
These checks shall be documented in a Jogbook kept for this purpose and shall include the
time and date of any checks, the person making them and the results including any

30/11/2009




LICENSING ACT 2003 Page 5 of§ :

remedial action. This logbook shall be made available for inspection on request of the police

or any authorised officer of the local authority.
9. The DPS or their representative shall respond immediately to any complaints and queries

concerning noise or other disturbunce,

Annex 3 — Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority.

1. All licensable activities shall cease at 02.30 Thursday to Sunday

2. The premises shall close at 02.30 Thursday to Sunday
3. No persons shall be permitted to leave the premises with bottled or glasses after 23.00

Annex 4 - Plans

Altached

3071142009

Page 35




PRIVATE

ND DUTSIDE DRINKING AREA

BUILDING SURVEYED AREA = 2326 $Q. M
B2 LOCATED DN FIRST FLODR

SCALE. 1100
GROUND FLOOR

et e 1+

b s AT &
g Tt 
[...]
s

to Police and we left.
The people drinking were heavily Intoxicated, possibly due to the time of night and length

of drinking. People co ng words as per why the Police %

srereenenn Slgnature winessed by: ....vieecisennnn.

Signature; ., e i sisansens

Signature: - ........... Signature Winessed bY: ..................v.eenssmssssnesssensesns

RESTRICTED (when complete) 1of2

Page 54



APPENDIX 4 — ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS

Page 55



Page 56

Proposed Operating Schedule

A CCTV system shall be designed, installed and maintained in proper working order to the
satisfaction of, and in connection with, Durham constabulary. Such a system shall:

(i) be operated by properly trained staff;

(if) be in operation at all times the premises are open to the public;

(iii) ensure coverage of all public entrances and exits to the licensed premises;

(iv) ensure coverage of such other areas as may be required by the Licensing Authority
and Durham Constabulary;

(v) provide continuous recording facilities for each camera to a good standard of clarity.

(vi) Such recordings shall be retained on for a period of 28 days, and shall be supplied to
the Licensing Authority or Police Officer upon reasonable request.
{To replace existing CCTV condition)

A minimum of 2 door supervisors shall be provided on a Thursday, Friday and Saturday. On
such occasions door supervisors shall be employed from 21:00 until close. Door supervisors
shall be provided outside these times at the discretion of Durham police for specific events
where their presence is justified and necessary, for example on Bank Holiday Mondays. A
record shall be kept at the premises of door staff employed including times and dates, their
name and badge number.

All staff will be trained on their responsibilities under the Licensing Act, with a particular focus
upon sales of age restricted products and proxy sales. A record will be kept of training in a
manual, which will be available for inspection by the Police, Trading Standards or the
Licensing Authority upon request. Such training will be refreshed every 6 months. Refresher
training will also be documented. New members of staff will be trained prior to starting work
where such start dates should fall between training dates, and that training shall be
documented.

!

A refusals book, incident book and toilet check book shall be kept at the premises. They shall
be utilised and maintained at all times. Entries shall be authorised by DPS on a regular basis.
These books shall be available to the Police on request.

All members of staff at the premises shall seek credible photographic proof from any person
who appears to be under the age of 25 and is seeking to purchase alcohol. Such credible
evidence shall include a photograph of the customer which will either be a passport,
photographic driving licence or proof of age carrying a PASS logo. The same policy shall be
operated by door supervisors before permitting entry to the premises, on any occasion they
are employed at the premises. There shall be posters at the premises to promote the
Challenge 25 Policy.

The Designated Premises Supervisor or other responsible person appointed by the
Designated Premises Supervisor shall take part in Police led initiatives as well as regularly
attend any meetings organised by the Police in relation to those initiatives and operating an
APEX radio, or similar device (when such are available and operating in the locality).

The Designated Premises Supervisor or other responsible person appointed by the
Designated Premises Supervisor shall communicate with the Police in order to identify and
address incidents of disorder connected with the premises. All incidents of anti-social



behaviour or crime and disorder inside and directly outside the premises shall be reported to
the Police by any member of staff in a position to do so,

8. The premises shall operate an Outside Management Policy, which shall be designed and
operated with the intention of reducing the potential impact of customers leaving the
premises or customers in the area immediately outside of the premises. This is a policy
which can be revised to reflect changes and patterns identified responsible bodies,
particularly the Police.

9. Staff at the premises shall ensure that when regulated entertainment is taking place all
windows and doors must be kept shut except for access and egress. All external doors at the
premises shall be self-closing.

10. The Premises Licence holder will, for the period of 6 months, from [ ] 2013, provide
monthly updates to The Police Licensing Department in relation to refusals and incidents at
the premises. Any serious incidents or concerns will of course be reported immediately. The
above is agreed as a means of identifying trends and potential issues with a view to
preventing crime and disorder.

11. The premises shall operate a 3 phase search policy at the premises for the purpose of
preventing drug use and identifying possession of offensive weapons. This shall include the
random searching of individuals entering the premise, whilst inside of the premise and for
reguiar toilet inspections to be made for persons using controfled drugs such a policy will
form part of the premises Drugs Policy. —HM-ROBSON-TFO-COMMENT

12. The premises will use and utilise a drug safe, in line with their drug policy.
13. There shall be security briefings at the beginning and end of door supervisors shifts at the

premises. Such shall be documented. These briefings shall feed into and disseminate
information from Pubwatch, and any meetings which take place with the Police.

MF - 11/7/13

Page 57



Page 58

Outside Management Policy

During regulated entertainment at the premise, checks are to be
conducted of the areas surrounding the premise for possible noise
escape. This will be the responsibility of the duty manager, but may be
delegated to other members of staff.

When regulated entertainment is taking place we must make sure that all
of
[...]
ediation with Durham Constabulary, the applicant has
agreed to amend their application as follows:

e« The licence to be for the duration of no more than 12 months

e Sale of Alcohol - 11:00 to 22:30 hrs Monday to Sunday,
11:00 hrs on New Years Eve until 01:00 hrs on New Years Day

e Alcohol only to be served incidental to a seated substantial table
meal

» Opening Hours — 11:00 to 23:30 hrs Monday to Sunday,
11:00 hrs on New Years Eve until 02:00 hrs on New Years Day

+ Removal of the provision of Live Music as a licensable activity

The applicant has also agreed to additional conditions relating to the licensing
objectives.

A copy of the signed mediation document confirming the applicant's agreement
to amend the application and to add additional conditions is attached at
Appendix 4.

4, The Representations

The Licensing Authority received five representations from local residents and
one from Durham Constabulary.

Following mediation and the applicants’ amendments to the application, Durham
Constabulary and three of the residents have now withdrawn their
representations.

Copies of the remaining two relevant representations are attached at Appendix
5.

The representations relate to two licensing objectives, the Prevention of Crime
and Disorder and the Prevention of Public Nuisance.

Page 80



5. The Parties
The Parties to the hearing will be:

Nadon 55 Ltd (The applicants)
Mrs Gillian Conway (other person)

Professor David Wood, Chairman of || (Cther person)

6. Durham County Council Statement of Licensing Policy

The Sub-Committee’s attention is drawn to the following relevant parts of the
Policy:

e Part 5 - The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
o Part 7 — The Prevention of Public Nuisance

Relevant information is attached at Appendix 6.

7. Section 182 Guidance

The Sub-Committee's attention is drawn to the Guidance issued under section
182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and in particular

e Paragraph 2.1 - Licensing objectives — Crime and Disorder
« Paragraph 2.1
[...]
o the above premises, to include the following conditions/provisos:

1. { hereby request that should this application be granted by the licensing authority,
the licence will have a time duration/limit of operation of no more than 12 months.
2. i wish to amend the hours for the sale of alcohol as foliows:

Monday to Sunday: 11:00 hrs to 22:30hrs, . .
New Years Eve: 11:00 hrs on New Years Eve until 01:00 hrs on New Years Day
3. | wish to amend the opening hours of the premises as follows:
Monday to Sunday: 11:00 hrs to 23:30 hrs,
New Years Eve: 11:00 hrs on New Years Eve until 02:00 hrs on New Years Day
i wish to remove the provision of live music as a licensable activity from my
application. '
Aicohot will only be served incidental to a seated substantial table meal.
There will be no consumption of alcohol by persons whilst standing within the premise.
There will be no provision of takeaway meals from the premise at any time after
23:00 hrs. :

Challenge 25 will be operated

CCTV will be installed both inside and out of the premises covering access and egress
and all public areas. The system will be to a high standard wili record for 28 days and
will be accessible upon request by the Responsible Authorities. Staff will be trained in

its operation and there will always be an operator present whilst licensable activities
are offered. -

wm NoOOo »

Memorandum of Understanding _

The Premise licence hotder will enter info a memorandum of understanding with the
Responsible Authorities such that if there are any changes proposed to the operation, style, .
or conditions of the licence then due advance notification will be given. :

Please amend my application accardingly.

Name: Suchittra Nadon Signed:—_ Date: &7/ 0 ’ﬂ/ 9@/}

Page 108



APPENDIX 5 - REPRESENTATIONS

Page 109



RARKAS CAHNTY

LiciHSHES
Objection to application: Nandon Thai Restaurant 69-70 Crossgate Durham

Dear Sir,

As a resident of MMM wish to object to the application submitted to the council dated 7
[...]
expect them to be removed before the premises close, and any resulting litter/
debris cleared away.

7.5 Applicants should give consideration to reducing potential noise nuisance
by, for example:

s Assessment of likely noise levels in the premises.
e Assessment of likely noise levels if outdoor drinking is allowed.

e The sound insulation the building would provide (e.g. double glazing,
openable windows, double doors / lobbies to entrances).

e The distance and direction to the nearest noise sensitive premises.

 Likely noise sources outside of the premises (e.g. emptying bottle bins,
taxis, unruly customers leaving the premises).

o Dispersal of patrons — where necessary the Licensing Authority will
expect a dispersal policy for patrons at the end of the evening. The
policy will specify such issues as alterations to the style and volume of
music played, public address announcements and use of appropriate
signage at exits.

e Ways to limit noise / disorder from patrons leaving the premises.
7.6 The extent to which the above matters will need to be addressed will be
dependant on the nature of the area where the premises are situated, the type

of premises concerned, the licensable activities to be provided, operational
procedures and the needs of the local community.

Page 115



7.7 Applicants are advised to seek advice from Durham County Councils
Environmental Health Team and incorporate any recommendations in their
Operating Schedule before submitting their applications.

Page 116



Agenda ltem
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A ge da ltem 8

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 134



	Agenda
	6 Application for the Review of a Premises Licence - The Red Lion, Burnhope Way, Peterlee
	7 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Nadon Thai Restaurant - 69-70 Crossgate, Durham
	8 Application for a Personal Licence



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Spennymoor on Tuesday 1 October 2013 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor L Marshall (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors B Alderson and C Hampson 
 
Also Present: 

Councillor E Bell 
K Monaghan – Senior Licensing Officer 
S Grigor – Legal Officer 
Suchittra Nadon – Applicant, Nadon Thai Restaurant 
Mr Geoff Whitehead – DPS, Nadon Thai Restaurant 
Sgt T Robson – Durham Constabulary 
Applicant for Personal Licence  
  

 
At this point Councillor E Bell left the meeting. 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Application for the Review of a Premises Licence - The Red Lion, Burnhope 
Way, Peterlee  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which gave details of a review application in respect of The Red Lion, 
Burnhope way, Peterlee (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
A copy of the application and supporting documents had been circulated to 
Members. The licence holder’s Solicitor had also replaced the existing DPS by 
submitting an application to vary the DPS.   
 



Members were advised that successful mediation had taken place between the 
applicant (the Police) and the licence holder, details of which had been circulated.  
 
The Police and the licence holder had both given notice to the Authority that a 
hearing was unnecessary and requested that it be dispensed with provided that any 
licence granted included the additional conditions submitted in the minor variation.  
 
In determining the application, the Sub-Committee had considered the report of the 
Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services and the Mediation Agreement. The 
Sub-Committee had also taken into account the relevant provisions of the Licensing 
Act 2003, Section 182 Guidance issued by the Secretary of State and the Council’s 
Licensing Policy.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That in accordance with the mediation agreement the following additional conditions 
be added to the Premises Licence:- 
 

(a)   A CCTV system shall be designed, installed and maintained in proper 
working order to the satisfaction of, and in connection with, Durham 
Constabulary.  Such a system shall: 

 
(i) be operated by properly trained staff; 
(ii) be in operation at all times the premises are open to the public; 
(iii) ensure coverage of all public entrances and exits to the licensed 

premises; 
(iv) ensure coverage of such other areas as may be required by the 

Licensing Authority and Durham Constabulary; 
(v) provide continuous recording facilities for each camera to a good 

standard of clarity; 
(vi) such recordings shall be retained on for a period of 28 days and shall  

be supplied to the Licensing Authority or Police Officer upon 
reasonable request 
 

(b)  A minimum of two door supervisors shall be provided on a Thursday, Friday 
and Saturday.  On such occasions door supervisors shall be employed from 
21.00 until close.  Door supervisors shall be provided outside these times at 
the discretion of Durham Police for specific events where their presence is 
justified and necessary, for example on Bank Holiday Mondays.  A record 
shall be kept at the premises of door staff employed including times and 
dates, their name and badge number. 
 

(c) All staff will be trained on their responsibilities under the Licensing Act, with a 
particular focus upon sales of age restricted products and proxy sales.  A 
record will be kept of training in a manual, which will be available for 
inspection by Police, Trading Standards or the Licensing Authority upon 
request.  Such training will be refreshed every six months.  Refresher 
training will also be documented.  New members of staff will be trained prior 
to starting work, where such start dates should fall between training dates, 
and that training shall be documented. 



 
(d) A refusals book, incident book and toilet check book shall be kept at the 

premises.  They shall be utilised and maintained at all times.  Entries shall be 
authorised by DPS on a regular basis.  These books shall be available to the 
Police on request. 
 

(e) All members of staff at the premises shall seek credible photographic proof 
from any person who appears to be under the age of 25 and is seeking to 
purchase alcohol.  Such credible evidence shall include a photograph of the 
customer which will either be a passport, photographic driving licence or 
proof of age carrying a PASS logo.  The same policy shall be operated by 
door supervisors, before permitting entry to the premises, on any occasion 
they are employed at the premises.  There shall be posters at the premises 
to promote the Challenge 25 Policy. 
 

(f) The Designated Premises Supervisor or other responsible person appointed 
by the Designated Premises Supervisor shall take part in Police led 
initiatives as well as regularly attend any meetings organised by the Police in 
relation to those initiatives and operating an APEX radio, or similar device 
(when such are available and operating in the locality). 
 

(g) The Designated Premises Supervisor or other responsible person appointed 
by the Designated Premises Supervisor shall take part in Police led 
initiatives as well as regularly attending any meetings organised by the 
Police in relation to those initiatives and operating an APEX radio, or similar 
device (when such are available and operating in the locality). 
 

(h) The Designated Premises Supervisor or other responsible person appointed 
by the Designated Premises Supervisor shall communicate with the Police in 
order to identify and address incidents of disorder connected with the 
premises.  Alll incidents of anti-social behaviour or crime and disorder inside 
and directly outside the premises shall be reported to the Police by any 
member of staff in a position to do so. 
 

(i) The Premises shall operate an Outside Management Policy, which shall be 
designed and operated with the intention of reducing the potential impact of 
customers leaving the premises or customers in the area immediately 
outside of the premises.  This is a policy which can be revised to reflect 
changes and patterns identified responsible bodies, particularly the Police. 
 

(j) Staff at the premises shall ensure that when regulated entertainment is 
taking place all windows and doors must be kept shut except for access and 
egress.  All external doors at the premises shall be self-closing. 
 

(k) The Premises Licence holder will, for the period of six months from 1st 
October 2013 provide monthly updates to the Police Licensing Department in 
relation to refusals and incidents at the premises.  Any serious incidents or 
concerns will of course be reported immediately.  The above is agreed as a 
means of identifying trends and potential issues with a view to preventing 
crime and disorder. 



 
(l) The premises shall operate a three phase search policy at the premises for 

the purpose of preventing drug use and identifying possession of offensive 
weapons.  This shall include the random searching of individuals entering the 
premise, whilst inside of the premise and for regular toilet inspections to be 
made for persons using controlled drugs such a policy will form part of the 
premises Drugs Policy. 
 

(m)The premises will use and utilise a drug safe, in line with their drug policy. 
 

(n) There shall be security briefings at the beginning and end of door 
supervisors shift at the premises.  Such shall be documented.  These 
briefings shall feed into and disseminate information from Pubwatch, any 
meetings which take place with the Police. 

 
5 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Nadon Thai Restaurant - 69-

70 Crossgate, Durham  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which gave details of an application for the grant of a Premises Licence in 
respect of Nadon Thai Restaurant, 69-70 Crossgate, Durham (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
A copy of the application and location plan had been circulated to Members 
together with details of two relevant representations from other persons.  
 
Following successful mediation between the applicant and Durham Constabulary 
the applicant had agreed to amend their application and include additional 
conditions. Details of the mediation had been circulated to Members.  
 
Mr G Whitehead, the DPS addressed the concerns of Professor Wood and Mrs 
Gillian Conway.  Based on his experience at the applicant’s restaurant in Morpeth 
he did not believe that the premises would attract the type of clientele referred to by 
Mrs Conway in her written representations. Following mediation the applicant had 
amended the opening hours and alcohol would only be served incidental to a 
seated substantial table meal.  These measures should prevent the premises 
becoming a vertical drinking establishment.   
 
A designated area had been identified for the storage of rubbish and staff would 
monitor the front of the restaurant. He would be happy for this to be included as a 
condition on the Premises Licence if deemed necessary. 
 
Referring to points 6 and 7 in Mrs Conway’s representations he stated that the 
amended opening hours and additional conditions should address her  concerns. In 
his experience the type of people who would visit the premises would not consume 
a lot of alcohol, drinks such as shots would not be sold and alcohol would not be 
served after 10.30pm.  
 
In addressing Professor Woods’ concerns Mr Whitehead reiterated that they had 
reduced the hours for the sale of alcohol from 11.00pm to 10.30pm. It was unlikely 



that there would be queues outside the premises as this was more associated with 
nightclubs. Bins would be located outside for smokers but as their focus was on 
food, customers who needed to smoke would not stand outside for long periods of 
time. The provision of live music had been withdrawn from the application.  
 
Any problems with the Licence could be addressed at the end of the 12 month 
licence period. 
 
At 10.19am all parties retired to allow Members to deliberate the application in  
private. After re-convening at 10.22am the Chair delivered the Sub-Committee’s 
decision. 
 
In determining the application Members had considered the report of the Licensing 
Officer, Section 182 Guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy, together with the 
Mediation Agreement, the written representations of Professor Woods and Mrs 
Conway, and the verbal representations of the DPS. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Premises Licence be granted subject to the following conditions/provisos:- 
 

(a) The licence to be for the duration of no more than 12 months; 
 

(b) sale of alcohol – 11.00 to 22.30 hours Monday to Sunday; 11.00 hours on 
New Years Eve until 01.00 hours on NEW Years Day; 

 
(c) alcohol only to be served incidental to a seated substantial table meal 

 
(d) opening hours – 11.00 to 23.00 hours Monday to Sunday, 11.00 hours on 

New Years Eve until 0.200 hours on New Years Day; 
 

(e) removal of the provision of live music as a licensable activity; 
 

(f) alcohol will only be served incidental to a seated substantial table meal; 
 

(g) there will be no consumption of alcohol by persons whilst standing within 
the premises; 

 
(h) there will be no provision of takeaway meals  from the premises at any 

time after 23.00 hours 
 

(i) Challenge 25 will be operated; 
 

(j) CCTV will be installed both inside and outside of the premises covering 
access and egress and all public areas. The system will be to a high 
standard, will record for 28 days and will be accessible upon request by 
the Responsible Authorities. Staff will be trained in its operation and there 
will always be an operator present whilst licensable activities are offered.  

 
 



 
 

6 Exclusion of the Public  
 
Resolved: 
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 
and 5 of Schedule 12A to the said Act.  
 

7 Application for a Personal Licence  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which gave details of an application for a Personal Licence (for copy see 
file of Minutes). 
 
Members heard representations from the Police and the applicant before asking all 
parties to retire to allow the Sub-Committee to deliberate the application in private 
at 10.40am. 
 
On returning at 10.57am the Chair delivered the Sub-Committee’s decision.  
 
In determining the application Members had considered the report of the Licensing 
Officer, the verbal representations of the applicant and the verbal and written 
representations of the Police. The Sub-Committee had also taken into account 
Section 182 Guidance issued by the Secretary of State and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That as the Sub-Committee was not entirely satisfied that at present the applicant 
was a fit and proper person to hold a Personal Licence given the background of 
offending, the application be refused. This was in order to promote the licensing 
objective Prevention of Crime and Disorder.  
 


